

# Council Legislative Meeting Agenda \*VIRTUAL MEETING\* City of New Carrollton

# WEDNESDAY, MAY 19, 2021, 7:00 P.M.

**Council Action** 

### 1. Call-to-Order/ Pledge of Allegiance

### 2. Meeting Minutes

5.

- a.) Council Workshop Meeting Minutes (April 7, 2021)
- b.) Special Council Workshop Meeting Minutes (April 12, 2021)
- c.) Council Workshop Meeting Minutes (April 19, 2021)
- d.) Council Legislative Meeting Minutes (April 21, 2021)
- e.) Closed Meeting Minutes (April 21, 2021)

# 3. Council Questions/Council Announcements

# 4. Additions to the Agenda by the Council

# **OLD BUSINESS**

# 6. Ordinance 21-10 FY 2022 Budget (Second Reading)

**Motion:** I move that the Council adopt Ordinance 21-10, an Ordinance of the City Council of New Carrollton adopting an annual operating and capital budget for the City of New Carrollton for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2022; Establishing the tax rate to be levied upon the taxable property within the City; Authorizing the collection of such taxes; Specifying a rate of interest to be charged upon overdue personal property taxes, liens and unpaid fees: Adopting annual budgets for the Commercial and/or Industrial Properties Special Public Safety Taxing District; Establishing the Annual Tax Rate to be levied upon the special Public Safety Taxing District; Bately Taxing Districts; and all things generally relating to the adoption of an annual budget for the City of New Carrollton. (Second Reading) - Robbins

### **NEW BUSINESS**

# 7. **Resolution 20-09 FY2021 Fee Schedule**

8. **Motion:** I move that the Council adopt Resolution 21-09, a resolution adopting a schedule of fees for FY 2022. – **Mills** 

# 9. Re-Appointment of Board of Election Member – Dr. Ronnie Fairley

**Motion:** I move that the City Council approve Mayor Nembhard's reappointment of Dr. Ronnie Fairley to the City of New Carrollton's Board of Elections for a two-year term that will end on June 22, 2023, as stated in the City of New Carrollton Charter Section C-5 Board of Elections. – **John** 

10. **Re-Appointment of Board of Election Member – Petal Sampson Motion:** I move that the City Council approve Mayor Nembhard's reappointment of Petal Sampson to the City of New Carrollton's Board of Elections for a two-year term that will end on June 22, 2023, as stated in the City of New Carrollton Charter Section C-5 Board of Elections. – Robbins

- Approval of Stop Signs Being Placed at Carrollton Parkway and the Pedestrian Bridge Motion: I move that the City Council authorize the approval of Stop Signs being placed at Carrollton Parkway and the Pedestrian Bridge (both sides). – Hooks
- 12. Election Results May 3, 2021 Motion: I move that the City Council receive the results of the City of New Carrollton Municipal General (Vote by Mail) Election held on Monday, May 3, 2021. – Mills
- 13. Sine Die Adjournment of the 2020 -2021 City Council
- 1. Administer Oath of Office to New Councilmembers:

#### Katrina R. Dodro

#### **Sarah Potter Robbins**

#### Briana Urbina

- 2. Call to Order of the 2021 2023 City Council
- 3. NEW BUSINESS
- 4. Organization of the City Council 2021-2023 For the Positon of

Chair Vice Chair Mayor Pro-Tem Alternate Treasurer Councilmember

#### 5. Additions to the Agenda by the Council

6. Adjournment

This Agenda is subject to change. If this agenda is modified it will be reposted to the City of New Carrollton's website: <u>www.newcarrolltonmd.gov</u>. If you have any questions please contact the City Clerk at (301) 459-6100.

**PLEASE NOTE:** This meeting of the City of New Carrollton Council will be a virtual meeting. Anyone interested in listening to the meeting will be able to by calling the following number: **301-715-8592 with code 960 05451 6011**. You do not need a participant code. If you want to join the meeting via Computer click on the link Join Zoom Meeting <u>https://zoom.us/j/96005456011</u> Meeting ID: 960 0545 6011